consistent with the recognition and measurement principles of the Australian Accounting Standards

applied to the Historical Financial Information and the events or transactions to which the pro forma

adjustments relate, as described in this section of the Prospectus, as if those events or transactions
had occurred as at 30 April 2024.

5.3 Pro-forma adjustments to consolidated balance sheet

The Pro Forma Historical Financial Information has been derived from the Historical Financial

Information and has been prepared on the basis that the following significant transactions occurred

as at 30 April 2024:

Material transactions since 31 December 2023:

(a) On 5 April 2024, ROC announced the placement of 3,555,000 new Shares at an issue price of

$0.10 per Share to raise $355,500; and

(b) On 7 May 2024, ROC announced it had completed a share purchase plan which will result in the

issue of 1,200,000 new Shares at an issue price of $0.10 per Share to raise $120,000.

31 December 2023 (AUDITED)

Cash Burn

1 Jan to

30 April
2024

Capital
Raising

1 Jan to

30 April

2024

Proforma

Accounts

30 Apr 2024

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents $476,733 (1,200,974) 975,000 $250,759

Trade and other receivables 183,629 (121,273)  62,356

Inventory and other current

assets
128,128 (46,532)  81,596

Assets of group held for sale -

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 788,490 (1,368,779) 975,000 394,711

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 15,551 (2,202)  13,349

 | Prospectus 11

31 December 2023 (AUDITED)

Cash Burn

1 Jan to

30 April

2024

Capital
Raising

1 Jan to

30 April

2024

Proforma

Accounts

30 Apr 2024

 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Goodwill and other intangibles -

Other Non-Current Assets -

Right of use assets -

TOTAL NON-CURRENT

ASSETS

TOTAL ASSETS 804,041 (1,370,981) 975,000 408,060

LIABILITIES

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 514,359 (18,363)  495,996

Contract liabilities / deferred

revenue
443,196 (149,493)  293,703

Borrowings -   -

Lease Liabilities – short term -   -

Employee Benefits 441,277 9,395  450,672

Provisions -   -

Other current liabilities -   -

Liabilities directly associated
with disposal group held for
sale

-   -

TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES

1,398,832 (158,461) 0 1,240,371

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Borrowings -   -

Lease Liabilities – long term -   -

Deferred tax liabilities -   -

Employee benefits 67,705 3,166  70,871

TOTAL NON-CURRENT

LIABILITIES
67,705 3,166  70,871

TOTAL LIABILITIES 1,466,537 (155,295) 0 1,311,242

NET ASSETS /
(LIABILITIES)

(662,496) (1,215,686) 975,000 (903,182)

EQUITY

Issued capital 11,827,022 (30,000) 975,000 12,772,022

Reserves  90,201 24,746  114,947

Accumulated losses (12,579,720) (1,210,431)  (13,790,151)

TOTAL EQUITY/

(DEFICIENCY)
(662,496) (1,215,686) 975,000 (903,182)

 | Prospectus 12

5.4 Pro forma cash flow statement as at 30 April 2024

The Company’s pro forma historical cash position at 30 April 2024 adjusted for the Offer is derived

from actual cash as follows:

Cash as at 30 April 2024 $250,759

Gross proceeds of the Offer $832,000

Offer costs of the Offer ($66,000)

Pro forma historical cash balance $1,016,759

 | Prospectus 13

6 Risk factors

6.1 Factors influencing success and risk

Introduction

This section identifies the major risks the Board believes are associated with an investment in ROC.

The ROC business is subject to risk factors, both specific to its business activities, and risks of a